
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(SEKER EXPRESS SUPERMARKET) - REVIEW 

AGENDA 
 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

15 March 2012 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Denis Breading 
Linda Trew 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 01708 432437 

andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
 Application for a review of the premises licence for Seker Express Supermarket 

Quality Food Centre, 57-65 London Road, Romford. RM7 9QA 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & Member Support 
Manager 

 
 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 March 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley (01708) 432437 
e-mail: andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a review of a licence under section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application now under 
consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and the 
Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 

hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
 

3. Representation validation meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the review application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this representation validation meeting, no decision will have been 

made or discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the review 
application or representations. 

 
 

4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The party requesting the review will outline: 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

• The Chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points on which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the party requesting the review of the licence 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local Environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party whose premises is the subject of the licence review. 
 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 
 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
first being received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-Committee 
must make a determination within 2 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision being made the application will be 
treated as being rejected; 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being rejected; 

 

• Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal licences 
must be determined within 3 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision not being made within this period the 
application will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 where the Sub-committee must make a 
determination within 28 days of receiving notice of the closure order. 

 

• Other reviews of premises licenses where the Sub-Committee must 
make a determination within 28 days of the end of the statutory 
consultation period. 

 
 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
10. Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
11. Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12. Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 March 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of premises licence for Seker 
Express Supermarket Quality Food 
Centre 57-65 London Road Romford RM7 
9QA 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Campbell – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk  

 
This application for a review of the premises licence is made by Keith Bush 
Divisional Trading Standards Officer under section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 
25th January 2012. 
 
Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
The premises are a terrace double shop with the retail area on the ground floor and 
either offices of residential property above.  
 
The premises are located on the south side of London Road about 175 metres 
west of Waterloo Road (the ring road) and 55 metres east of St Andrews Road.  
Nearby properties are a mixture of commercial premises and residential properties 
at the rear of the premises is a large residential area (St Andrews Road, Queen 
Street estate) 
 
The premises are within easy walking distance of Romford Town Centre. 
 
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 
 
Details of the application 
The application for review has been brought by the London Borough of Havering 
Trading Standards Service following alcohol being sold to under age volunteers on 
two separate occasions within two months in 2011.  The full details of these 
incidents are included in the application. 
 
History of the premises  
The premises at number 65 London Road had a Justices Licence for the sale of 
alcohol for off sales and was grandfathered to the Licensing Act 2003.   
The premises at 57 to 63 was a furniture shop.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 

 

On 6th October 2009 an application was made for a premises licence at 57 to 65.  
On 23rd November 2009 the Licensing Sub-Committee granted a licence with 
conditions (a copy of that decision notice is attached) alterations to the shop (57 to 
65) were made to make it into a convenience store. 
In June 2010 a licensing officer incorrectly varied the licence relating to 65 London 
Road to incorporate the whole of the premises 57 to 65 instead of producing a new 
licence. 
In October 2011 I was made aware of this mistake.   
I inspected the premises on 11th October 2011 and found there to be a number of 
conditions that were in the decision notice not being met.  I pointed out the error in 
the licence and gave them a copy of the decision notice and a copy of what would 
be the licence when all of the conditions were met. (not the signed original) 
In November 2011 I attended the shop and was told that the till prompt tills were 
being installed soon.  
The test purchases took place at the end of 2011. 
On 15th February 2012 the licensing authority received a change of DPS 
application to change from Mr Hasan Seker to Mr Haydar Has  
On 22nd February 2012 I inspected the premises there were two members of staff 
present (one male one female) I later established that neither of these people hold 
a Personal Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  I introduced myself but I could 
not make myself understood, I asked for the documentation required under the 
decision notice and licence I was given various documents including the justices 
licence a food registration document and the licence for 65 London Road and was 
frequently told that the owner was at the cash and carry.   
I was given a mobile phone and spoke to an agent from NARTS who translated for 
us.   
After about 40 minutes other staff arrived and I was furnished with training records 
in a stapled together pack, which under the heading “Training Performed” it had the 
persons name not what training they had performed.  There were only 5 lines 
completed on the form. 
CD1 I questioned the point that all staff should be trained for their job and asked as 
the staff could not understand me how do they communicate with customers 
relating to age related products.  No explanation was given. 
CDGPG12 a refusal book was eventually produced it had the date 31/8/11 on the 
front cover it was a hard back book, and entries were numbered by the person 
making it entry 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 19, 20 & 25 (the last entry) had no dates to them, 
there was no set format relating to each entry the page following entry 25 had been 
ripped out of the book.  The explanation given was that the till now records refused 
sales and the page was probably used for notes/scrap. 
Point 2 neither of the two staff who were present when I first attended the shop are 
holders of a personal licence.  No explanation was given to me as to why this had 
happened  
Point 3 there are two tills at the counter one has no till prompt the other operates 
when a age restricted product is scanned it prompts on the screen (in English) “is 
the customer over 18 YES – NO” if yes is touched the sale continues if no is 
touched nothing further happens.  Apparently age restricted products are put 
through this till and the till records all of these transactions. 
Point 4 a full licence has never been issued to the premises because of the 
mistake detailed above. 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
Comments and observations on the application 
The application to review notice was placed with the licence holder’s permission on 
the window of the premises it was also placed on the public notice board at the 
Town Hall and in the Havering web site. 
 
Summary 
There were no valid representations against or in suport of this application from 
interested parties. 
 
There was one representation in support of this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Details of representations 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
 
There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 
 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	app and reps




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 March 2012 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and + Lynden Thorpe 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Linda Trew. 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Lynden Thorpe (for Linda Trew). 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Keith Bush (Havering Trading Standards Service), 
PC David Fern (Metropolitan Police), Mr Juan Lopez (Solicitor for the premises), 
Mr Ozgur Ay (Agent for the premises) and three members of the public.  

 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
Seker Express Supermarket Quality Food Centre 
57-75 London Road 
Romford 
RM7 9QA 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a review of the premises licence by the Trading 
Standards Service under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
APPLICANT 
Keith Bush 
Divisional Trading Standards Manager 
London Borough of Havering 
5th Floor, Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford,  
Essex. 
RM1 3SL 
 
1. Details of existing licensable activities  
 

Supply of Alcohol (OFF SALES ONLY) 

Day From To 

Monday to Wednesday 07.00 
hours 

00.00 hours 

Thursday to Saturday 07.00 
hours 

01.00 hours 

Sunday 07.00 
hours 

23.00 hours 

 
 

2. Grounds for Review 
 

The application had been brought by the London Borough of Havering 
Trading Standards Service following the sale of alcohol to underage 
volunteers on two separate occasions within two months in 2011. 
 
 
3.  Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The review had been requested in order to promote the licensing objectives 
as shown below: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
The protection of children from harm 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Trading Standards – (a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 
2003) – The representation stated that: 
 
On 26 October 2011 at approximately 3.20pm, two volunteers entered the 
premises, a fifteen and a sixteen year old male.  The volunteers had been 
sold four cans of Carlsberg Export lager (5% vol). The sale had been made 
by Mehmet Seker.  Mr Seker had not challenged the volunteers as to their 
age, nor had he requested any identification. Mr Seker did not hold a 
personal licence. For the offence, he had been issued with a fixed penalty 
notice. The DPS had been present at the time of the sale but failed to 
intervene to prevent the sale. The vendor had not been trained by the DPS 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

and no refusal log had been produced. The signage in the shop displayed 
both Challenge 21 and Challenge 25 posters which have an unclear and 
inconsistent message to staff and customers. 
 
On 17 December 2011 at approximately 3.40pm, the premises had been re-
visited with two female volunteers, one aged fifteen the other aged sixteen.  
The volunteers were sold two 75cl bottles of wine, Blossom Hills and Echo’s 
Falls, both with an alcohol content of 12.5%. The sale had been made by 
Mrs Reyhan Seker. Mrs Seker had not challenged the volunteers as to their 
age, nor had she requested any identification. The DPS had been present at 
the time of the sale and had been situated behind the counter but failed to 
intervene to prevent the sale.  Mrs Seker did not hold a personal licence. 
For the offence, she had been issued with a fixed penalty notice. Staff 
present at the shop had been unable to locate a refusals registers and Mrs 
Seker had seemed unsure as to whether the venue operated a Challenge 
21 or Challenge 25 policy. 
 
On 12 January 2012, Mr Bush visited the premises with his colleague, 
Diana Diaz, to conduct a spot check of the systems in operation to establish 
whether a review of the licence was necessary. The following observations 
had been made: 
 

 Neither of the persons who made the underage sales had a personal 
licence, not had they received adequate training. It had been 
suggested that the individuals who the sold of the alcohol did not 
work regularly at the premises and that they had been helping out. 
No training records had been available for inspection at the premises. 

 There were 2 tills in operation at the premises. Only one of the tills 
had a prompt on it.  Mr Bush considered the till prompt to be 
inadequate in that it flashed up on the screen for a few seconds 
before disappearing. By not requiring action by staff to override the till 
prompt, the transaction could be completed. 

 Four alcoholic drinks had been checked to view the information 
visible from the till prompt. The till prompt failed to activate on two 
occasions when a bottle gin and a bottle of champagne had been 
scanned. Staff present claimed that due to the recent move to the 
larger premises, some items had yet to be added to the system for 
prompting. 

 A refusal log was made available for inspection; it contained only two 
entries since August 2011, neither of which had a date recorded 
against them. The low number of entries indicated that either checks 
had not been conducted or that the refusal register had not been 
maintained. 

 The signage at the premises implied that both a Challenge 21 and a 
Challenge 25 policy were in operation.  Staff at the premises 
confirmed that Challenge 25 was in operation and not Challenge 21.  
The Challenge 21 poster was accordingly removed from the 
premises. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

Two underage sales of alcohol within a 3 month period could have resulted 
in the Trading Standards Service offering a 48 hour closure notice in lieu of 
prosecution.  However, Mr Bush was particularly concerned that not only 
had the underage sales taken place, but the underlying systems, 
procedures and management controls had been insufficient at the venue.  
Despite the number of conditions attached to the licence, this had not been 
sufficient to prevent underage sales by staff at the premises, particularly 
when the DPS had been present on both occasions and had not intervened 
to prevent the sales. As such, the Service questioned whether Mr Seker 
was suitably competent to remain as DPS at the premises. 
 
The venue had a condition on its licence which required that all staff had to 
be suitably trained for their job and that the training must be recorded with 
documentation available for inspection upon request.  The two failed test 
purchases demonstrated that this condition had not been met. 
 
The close proximity of the premises to Cottons Park where youths were 
known to have gathered meant that it was very important that it complied 
with its obligations in respect of potential underage sales. 
 
The Service considered that a suspension of the licence would be 
appropriate to give the management at the premises sufficient time to 
remedy the systems and controls that had been found wanting, in particular 
the issues around the training of staff and correcting the faults with the till 
prompt. 
 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”) (a responsible 
authority under the Licensing Act 2003) –  
 
The representation stated that: 
 
The premises was situated close to a park which had suffered from criminal 
damage, littering, anti social behaviour from youths and individuals drinking 
alcohol. Whilst there was no evidence to link the alcohol consumed in the 
park to the premises, the close proximity was a cause for concern. As such, 
the Police suggested that a further condition be added to the licence which 
required the labelling of all alcohol on sale at the premises so that it could 
be traced back to the shop. The label should have the store name and post 
code detailed on the labels. 
 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”) – None 
 

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority - None 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement – None 
 

Children and Family Services– None 
 

The Magistrates Court – None 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

Representation from Interested Party – None 
 
Reply for the Premises Licensee 
 
 

The representative for the premises licence holder, Mr Lopez, accepted 
that this was a serious matter and did not seek to dispute the majority 
any of the evidence presented by the responsible authorities supporting 
the review. His only dispute concerned the status of the person who 
carried out the second sale of alcohol to underage persons. Mr Lopez 
informed the sub-committee that the individual had not been authorised 
to operate the till despite her claim otherwise.  
 
Mr Lopez argued that a suspension of the licence would not remedy the 
situation which could be achieved through conditions.  
 
In respect of training, all 8 members of staff had received training to 
Level 2 standard through booklets provided by NARTS. The booklets 
were produced in Turkish but each of the members of staff had a good 
grasp of English.  Training records were complete and available for 
inspection upon request.  

 
With respect to the till prompt; there were two tills in the store, only one 
of which had a till prompt. All sales of alcohol went through the till with 
the prompt. Mr Lopez suggested that it would be too expensive to have 
the second till installed with a prompt and that the existing arrangement 
was sufficient. 
 
There was a cost implication with the Police suggestion that all alcohol 
should be labelled. There was no evidential link from the premises to the 
anti-social behaviour which took place in the nearby park.   Mr Lopez 
suggested that a marker pen would be sufficient to identify alcohol which 
had been purchased from the premises, however, he acknowledged that 
his client would be willing to work with the Police to find a suitable 
compromise. 
 
The management of the premises had changed since the underage 
sales had taken place. Mr Has, who had not been responsible for the 
previous errors made by the DPS, had applied to become joint DPS with 
Mr Huseyin Seker.  Both Mr Has and Lalo Toprak, had significant 
experience working at the premises without any incidents. The premises 
now operate a Challenge 25 policy only.  A refusal log had been created 
and was available for inspection. 
 
The owners recognised that there had been problems with the operation 
of the premises and they had sought to address the problem with the 
measures as set out above.  Mr Lopez repeated that the issues could be 
resolved through conditions and that suspension of the licence was not 
necessary in the circumstances. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 15 March 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the review of a premises license for 
Seker Express Supermarket Quality Food Centre, 57-65 London Road, 
Romford, was as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy.  
 

In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998.   
 

Decision 
 

 
The Sub-Committee revoked the premises licence at 65 London Road 
which had been incorrectly varied in June 2010 to incorporate the whole of 
the premises from 57-65 London Road. 
 
For the basis of its decision, the Sub-Committee made use of the premises 
licence which was granted on 23 November 2009. A copy of that decision 
notice was available in the agenda papers issued for this hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided not to suspend the premises licence at 57-65 
London Road but agreed a number of conditions which were to be added to 
the premises licence. They were as follows: 
 

1. Any till used at the premises for the purpose of serving customers 
must operate a prompt which requires the vendor to certify the age 
of the customer purchasing any alcoholic product 

2. All alcohol products on sale at the premises must be labelled so as 
to identify that the product had been purchased from the store.  

3. All staff must receive monthly refresher training on their roles and a 
recording of that training must be maintained and be available for 
inspection at the premises. 

 

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee did not take lightly the two 
failed test purchases which had resulted in the review of the premises 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 March 2012 

 
 

 

licence. However, the Sub-Committee was mindful of the assurances 
provided by the applicant that staff training deficiencies had been identified 
and addressed. The Sub-Committee considered that the issue concerning 
the operation of the till prompts, as identified by the responsible authorities, 
could be dealt with by way of the imposition of an additional condition to the 
licence. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

